UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KMV-MERTON MODEL-IMPLIED CDS SPREADS:
ESTIMATION, DYNAMIC ANALYSIS AND THEIR
PREDICTIVE POWER IN CREDIT RISK
ASSESSMENT

NUR ANEERA BINTI SHAMSUL JOHARI
NUR AQILAH BINTI YAHAYA

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management
Mathematics

July 2025



ABSTRACT

A credit default swap (CDS) spread is the annual premium rate paid for protection
against a borrower’s default. The KMV-Merton model is a structural credit risk
assessment framework used in this study to estimate implied CDS spreads for publicly
traded companies. This indicator provides a practical, market-based measurement of
credit risk, especially during market uncertainty or with incomplete data. This study
aims to analyse the dynamic behaviour and interrelationship of the implied CDS spreads
and assess their predictive capability in assessing companies credit risk. The Python
programming language was employed for the KMV-Merton iterative process and the
computation of the Distance to Default (DD), Probability of Default (PD), and implied
CDS spreads, thereby revealing their dynamics and interrelationship. The findings on
the elevated PD and implied CDS spreads in 2020 reflected the financial crisis scenarios
that relate to the economic lockdown of the COVID-19 pandemic. Besides, the
Spearman’s correlation and Receiver Operating Characteristics (ROC) and Precision-
Recall (PR) curve analysis show that the implied CDS spreads demonstrated strong
predictive power, validating the KMV-Merton model as a suitable estimation tool. This
model strengthens the financial system by providing reliable implied CDS spreads and
PD, which serve as valuable indicators for companies’ credit risk management. In future
works, the analysis between the market-observed and implied CDS spreads should be
explored, as the reliability and practical applicability of KMV-Merton may be
enhanced.

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLs

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Significance of Study

1.5  Scope of Study and Limitation

1.6 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Credit Default Swap (CDS) Spread

2.2.1 Credit Risk and Default Prediction

2.2.2  CDS Spreads: Definition and Significance
2.2.3 Factors Influencing CDS Spreads

2.2.4 Challenge in CDS Spreads Estimation

2.3 KMV-Merton Model

2.3.1 Theoretical Foundation of the KMV-Merton Model

24

2.3.2 Applications of the KMV-Merton Model
2.3.3 Modifications and Extension of the KMV-Merton Model
Linking the KMV-Merton Model to CDS Spreads

Page

ii
il

iv

vii
viii

ix

W R R W

O O 9 N N O &

10
11
12
12
13



2.5

2.4.1 Theoretical Relationship between PD and CDS Spreads

2.4.2 Empirical Studies on the KMV-Merton Model and CDS Spreads
Estimation

2.4.3 Performance of the KMV-Merton Relative to Other Models

Research Gaps and Contribution

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
34

Introduction

Data Setting

KMV-Merton Model Implementation

Analysing the Predictive Power of the Implied CDS Spreads
3.4.1 Spearman’s Rank Correlation Coefficient

3.4.2 ROC-PR Curve Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR  RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

KMV-Merton Model-Implied CDS Spreads
The Predictive Power of the KMV-Merton Implied CDS Spreads

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction

52 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vi

13

14

16

18
18
19
21
27
27
30

33
33
39

42
42
42
43

45

49



Tables

Table 3.1
Table 3.2

Table 3.3
Table 3.4
Table 3.5
Table 3.6
Table 3.7

Table 3.8
Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

LIST OF TABLES

Title Page

Summarization of Data Collection

Descriptive Statistics of Utilized Dataset from Year 2014 to
2023

27

Classification Credit Rating

The Spearman’s Rank Correlation Interpretation

Threshold Binary Indicator

AUC of ROC Curve Classifier

Rule of Thumb of Precision-Recall Curve

Descriptive Statistic of Implied Market Value of Asset, Implied
Asset Volatility, Probability of Default (PD), and Implied CDS
Spreads for Selected Malaysian Publicly Listed Companies
(2014-2023)

Correlation Coefficient of implied CDS Spreads and Distance
to Default (DD) for Malaysian publicly listed companies
(2014-2023)

Correlation Coefficient of implied CDS Spreads and
Probability of Default (PD) for Selected Malaysian Companies
(2014-2023)

Correlation Coefficient of implied CDS Spreads and Asset
Volatility for Malaysian publicly listed companies (2014-
2023)

Spearman’s Rank Correlation for implied CDS Spreads and
Credit Ratings

Area Under the Curve (AUC) of ROC and PR Curve

vil

20

21

28

29

30

31
32

33

35

36

37

39
41



