### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# KMV-MERTON MODEL-IMPLIED CDS SPREADS: ESTIMATION, DYNAMIC ANALYSIS AND THEIR PREDICTIVE POWER IN CREDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

# NUR ANEERA BINTI SHAMSUL JOHARI NUR AQILAH BINTI YAHAYA

**Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

A credit default swap (CDS) spread is the annual premium rate paid for protection against a borrower's default. The KMV-Merton model is a structural credit risk assessment framework used in this study to estimate implied CDS spreads for publicly traded companies. This indicator provides a practical, market-based measurement of credit risk, especially during market uncertainty or with incomplete data. This study aims to analyse the dynamic behaviour and interrelationship of the implied CDS spreads and assess their predictive capability in assessing companies credit risk. The Python programming language was employed for the KMV-Merton iterative process and the computation of the Distance to Default (DD), Probability of Default (PD), and implied CDS spreads, thereby revealing their dynamics and interrelationship. The findings on the elevated PD and implied CDS spreads in 2020 reflected the financial crisis scenarios that relate to the economic lockdown of the COVID-19 pandemic. Besides, the Spearman's correlation and Receiver Operating Characteristics (ROC) and Precision-Recall (PR) curve analysis show that the implied CDS spreads demonstrated strong predictive power, validating the KMV-Merton model as a suitable estimation tool. This model strengthens the financial system by providing reliable implied CDS spreads and PD, which serve as valuable indicators for companies' credit risk management. In future works, the analysis between the market-observed and implied CDS spreads should be explored, as the reliability and practical applicability of KMV-Merton may be enhanced.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
SUP	ERVISOR'S APPF	ROVAL	i
AUT	HOR'S DECLAR	ATION	ii
ABS	TRACT		iii
ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT	iv
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	CS .	v
LIST	T OF TABLES		vii
LIST	OF FIGURES		viii
LIST	T OF SYMBOLs		ix
LIST	T OF ABBREVIAT	TONS	X
CHA	APTER ONE I	NTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Backgro	ound	1
1.2	Problem Statemen	nt	2
1.3	Research Objectiv	ves	3
1.4	Significance of S	audy	4
1.5	Scope of Study ar	nd Limitation	4
1.6	Definition of Terr	ns	5
CHA	APTER TWO I	LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Introduction		6
2.2	Credit Default Sw	vap (CDS) Spread	6
	2.2.1 Credit Ris	sk and Default Prediction	6
	2.2.2 CDS Spre	ads: Definition and Significance	7
	2.2.3 Factors In	fluencing CDS Spreads	9
	2.2.4 Challenge	in CDS Spreads Estimation	9
2.3	KMV-Merton Mo	odel	10
	2.3.1 Theoretics	al Foundation of the KMV-Merton Model	11
	2.3.2 Application	ons of the KMV-Merton Model	12
	2.3.3 Modificat	ions and Extension of the KMV-Merton Model	12
2.4	Linking the KMV	-Merton Model to CDS Spreads	13

	2.4.1	Theoretical Relationship between PD and CDS Spreads	13
	2.4.2	Empirical Studies on the KMV-Merton Model and CDS Spreads	
		Estimation	14
	2.4.3	Performance of the KMV-Merton Relative to Other Models	15
2.5	Resear	rch Gaps and Contribution	16
СНА	PTER T	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18
3.1	Introd	uction	18
3.2	Data Setting		19
3.3	KMV-	KMV-Merton Model Implementation	
3.4	4 Analysing the Predictive Power of the Implied CDS Spreads		27
	3.4.1	Spearman's Rank Correlation Coefficient	27
	3.4.2	ROC-PR Curve Analysis	30
СНА	PTER I	FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	33
4.1	KMV-	-Merton Model-Implied CDS Spreads	33
4.2	The Predictive Power of the KMV-Merton Implied CDS Spreads		39
СНА	PTER I	FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	42
5.1	Introd	uction	42
5.2	Concl	usion	42
5.3	Recon	nmendations	43
REF	ERENC	ES	45
APP	ENDICI	E <b>S</b>	49

## LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Title F	Page
Table 3.1	Summarization of Data Collection	20
Table 3.2	Descriptive Statistics of Utilized Dataset from Year 2014 to	
	2023	21
Table 3.3	27	
Table 3.4	Classification Credit Rating	28
Table 3.5	The Spearman's Rank Correlation Interpretation	29
Table 3.6	Threshold Binary Indicator	30
Table 3.7	AUC of ROC Curve Classifier	31
Table 3.8	Rule of Thumb of Precision-Recall Curve	32
Table 4.1	Descriptive Statistic of Implied Market Value of Asset, Implied	
	Asset Volatility, Probability of Default (PD), and Implied CDS	
	Spreads for Selected Malaysian Publicly Listed Companies	
	(2014-2023)	33
Table 4.2	Correlation Coefficient of implied CDS Spreads and Distance	
	to Default (DD) for Malaysian publicly listed companies	
	(2014-2023)	35
Table 4.3	Correlation Coefficient of implied CDS Spreads and	
	Probability of Default (PD) for Selected Malaysian Companies	
	(2014-2023)	36
Table 4.4	Correlation Coefficient of implied CDS Spreads and Asset	
	Volatility for Malaysian publicly listed companies (2014-	
	2023)	37
Table 4.5	Spearman's Rank Correlation for implied CDS Spreads and	
	Credit Ratings	39
Table 4.6	Area Under the Curve (AUC) of ROC and PR Curve	41